

WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE

A Sovereign Tribal Nation

(Approval to Grant Tribal Membership for 25 Applicants)

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Enrollment Code and the Tribal Constitution, the Tribal Enrollment Committee is designated to ensure that all requirements are met by each applicant who wishes to become an enrolled member of the White Mountain Apache Tribe; and

WHEREAS, on behalf of the Tribal Enrollment Committee, the Enrollment Officer presented a list of twenty-five (25) applicants who have applied for and met all requirements for membership with the White Mountain Apache Tribe; and

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council concurs with the Tribal Enrollment Committee that the twenty-five (25) applicants be granted Tribal membership.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby grants the twenty-five (25) applicants enrollment with the White Mountain Apache Tribe based on the recommendations of the Tribal Enrollment Committee and pursuant to the attached list, subject to rescission pursuant to the Tribal Enrollment Code Sections 1-202(a) and 1-704.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby directs that in the event that this Resolution conflicts with a prior Resolution or Policy, this Resolution shall supersede and govern over the conflicting subject matter.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby directs that in the event this Resolution directly conflicts with the Tribal Constitution, Tribal Ordinances or any material facts concerning the issues presented are later found to be false, this Resolution shall be deemed null and void and have no legal effect.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that the Chairman, or in his absence, the Vice-Chairman, is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

The foregoing resolution was on <u>FEBRUARY 14, 2018</u> duly adopted by a vote of <u>EIGHT</u> for, <u>ZERO</u> against, and <u>ONE</u> abstentions by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe, pursuant to authority vested in it under the enumerated powers listed in Article IV, Section 1 of the WMAT Constitution, so ratified on September 30, 1993, and federally recognized pursuant to Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

Ronnie Lupe, Tribal Chairman

Date

Doreen T. Numkena, Tribal Secretary

Date

2/20/2018



WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBAL ENROLLMENT

Approved by the Tribal Enrollment Committee on February 12, 2018

Approved by the Tribal Council February 14, 2018 per Resolution No. 02-2018-XXX

Name	Date of Birth	Name	Date of Birth
1 ALBERT, Chase Ben	8/17/2015	14 HENRY, Aaliyah Gracie Maya	2/21/2010
2 ALBERT, Jalen Samyo	8/28/2014	15 HENRY, Scarlett Star	6/14/2017
3 ALVAREZ, Brandan Michael Jr.	12/12/2015	16 IVINS, Katalina	11/13/2014
4 BAYLISH, Jordan Autumn	12/5/2016	17 KAYTOGGY, Jaurnie Taylor	1/12/2016
5 BENNETT, Kalem Ander	9/12/2017	18 LEE, Jaiya Robyn	10/12/2017
6 BONITO, Kristolyn Helen	4/1/2016	19 LEE, Zakai Jovian	5/11/2016
7 CADDO, Aidan Lemuel	6/3/2017	20 OPAH, Gabriel Keandre	12/11/2014
8 CLAWSON, Oakley Atlas	2/12/2017	21 OPAH, Isaac Liam	5/23/2011
9 COOLEY, Tyler Kaidyn	5/16/2017	22 STOVER, Shaylynn Sashay	11/8/2017
10 DIMAS, Yolanda Rosa	1/29/2016	23 TOWNSEND, Caylee Ena	5/22/2015
11 ETHELBAH, Jalen Joel	2/16/2017	24 WALLEN, Dontrelle Kayden	3/31/2017
12 GLOSHAY, Ella Grace	8/9/2017	25 YARDLEY, Brando Kyle	9/10/2015
13 GRIBBLE, Tereena Dell	12/17/1959		